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This Determination, to the extent that it is capable of being a 'public ruling' in terms of 
Part IVAAA of the Taxation Administration Act 1953, is a public ruling for the purposes of that 
Part .  Taxation Ruling TR 92/1 explains when a Determination is a public ruling and how it is 
binding on the Commissioner.  Unless otherwise stated, this Determination applies to years 
commencing both before and after its date of issue.  However, this Determination does not 
apply to taxpayers to the extent that it conflicts with the terms of a settlement of a dispute agreed 
to before the date of issue of the Determination (see paragraphs 21 and 22 of Taxation Ruling 
TR 92/20). 
 

Taxation Determination 
 

Income tax:  Offshore Banking Units - does the OBU concessional 
tax regime apply to assessable income derived after 30 June 1992 
where the OB activities were entered into by an OBU prior to 1 July 
1992? 
 
1. Yes, provided other requirements of Division 9A of the Income Tax Assessment Act 1936 are 
complied with and the offshore banking (OB) activities were entered into by an entity registered as 
an offshore banking unit (OBU) at the time the activities were entered into. 
 
2. Division 9A provides for concessional taxation of OB income of an OBU at an effective rate 
of 10%.  OB income is derived from 'OB activities' which are defined in section 121D; for example, 
where an OBU borrows from non-residents and lends to non-residents.  Subsection 121D(1) states 
that these activities must be done by an OBU.  (See Taxation Determination TD 93/133 for an 
explanation of entitlement to concessional tax treatment before being registered as an OBU.) 
 
3. The tax concessions for OB activities apply to assessable income derived and allowable 
deductions incurred after 30 June 1992.  Section 121EG effectively provides that only 10/39ths of 
the OB income is included in assessable income and only 10/39ths of the OB deduction is an 
allowable deduction (10/33rds from 1 July 1993).  Even if the activity is entered into by an OBU 
prior to 1 July 1992, the concessional tax regime applies where the income is derived and the 
deduction is incurred after 30 June 1992. 
 
Example 
 
A registered OBU borrowed funds offshore on 15 June 1992.  The funds were subsequently on-lent to a 
non-resident.  The transaction was correctly entered in the OBU's separate records which were maintained 
for OB borrowing and lending.  Any assessable income derived after 30 June 1992 would qualify for 
concessional tax treatment. 
 
 
Commissioner of Taxation 
8/7/93 
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